

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

**Workforce Safety & Insurance and
Bobcat Company/Ingersoll Rand,**

Appellees,

vs.

Cynthia Auck

Appellant.

SUPREME COURT NO. 20100330

**FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT**

DEC 13 2010

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
BURLEIGH CIVIL NO. 08-09-C-00302/001
SUPREME COURT CIVIL NO. 20100330
THE HONORABLE DONALD L. JORGENSEN, PRESIDING**

APPELLEE BOBCAT COMPANY'S BRIEF

**Leslie Bakken Oliver (#04901)
VOGEL LAW FIRM
Attorneys for Appellee Bobcat Company
US Bank Building
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 201
PO Box 2097
Bismarck, ND 58502-2097
Telephone: (701) 258-7899
Fax: (701) 258-9705**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
TABLE OF CASES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
I. Whether the district court abused its discretion in holding that Workforce Safety and Insurance acted with substantial justification in denying death benefits to Appellant Cynthia Auck, thus precluding an award of attorney fees and costs to Ms. Auck under N.D.C.C. § 28-32- 50.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
LAW AND ARGUMENT	3
I. Standard of review.	3
II. The district court’s denial of Ms. Auck’s petition for attorney fees and costs under N.D.C.C. § 28-32-50 is not an abuse of its discretion.....	3
III. Ms. Auck’s arguments do not demonstrate that WSI acted without substantial justification.	5
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>North Dakota Century Code</u>	<u>Page</u>
§ 28-32-50.....	ii, 1, 3, 4, 5, 6

TABLE OF CASES

<u>Workforce Safety and Ins. v. Auck</u> 2010 ND 126, 785 N.W.2d 186	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<u>Dutton v. Workforce Safety & Ins.</u> 2010 ND 99,783 N.W.2d 278	3, 4
<u>Tedford v. Workforce Safety & Ins.</u> 2007 ND 142, 738 N.W.2d 29	3, 6
<u>Usry v. Theusch</u> 521 N.W.2d 918, 919 (N.D. 1994)	3, 6
<u>State v. Daulton</u> 518 N.W.2d 719, 724 (N.D. 1994)	3
<u>Rojas v. Workforce Safety and Ins.</u> 2006 ND 221, 723 N.W.2d 403	4
<u>Christianson v. North Dakota Worker's Compensation Bureau</u> 470 N.W.2d 613 (N.D. 1991)	4
<u>Schmalz v. North Dakota Worker's Compensation Bureau</u> 449 N.W.2d 817 (ND. 1989)	4
<u>Kroh v. North Dakota Worker's Compensation Bureau</u> 425 N.W.2d 890 (ND. 1988)	4
<u>Grace v. North Dakota Workmen's Compensation Bureau</u> 395 N.W.2d 576 (ND. 1986)	4
<u>Nelson v. North Dakota Workmen's Compensation Bureau</u> 316 N.W.2d 790 (ND. 1982)	4
<u>Granske v. North Dakota Workmen's Compensation Bureau</u> 355 N.W.2d 800 (ND. 1984)	4
<u>Lamplighter Lounge, Inc. v. State ex rel. Heitkamp</u> 523 N.W.2d 73, 75 (N.D. 1994)	6
